

No. 11-2344

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

DIMAS LOPEZ, *et al.*,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nebraska

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

NICKOLE C. WINNETT
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Room N-2716
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5802

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

| | |
|---|----|
| INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| THE DISTRICT COURT'S INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY THAT ONLY THE REASONBLE AMOUNT OF TIME SPENT IN PRE- AND POST-SHIFT ACTIVITIES IS COMPENSABLE, AND NOT THE ACTUAL AMOUNT OF TIME SPENT DURING THE CONTINUOUS WORKDAY, WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION..... | 3 |
| A. Donning and Doffing Sanitary Items and Protective Equipment is Integral and Indispensable to the Employees' Principal Activities and, Therefore, Those Activities are Principal Activities that Start and End the Compensable Continuous Workday..... | 3 |
| B. The Compensable Continuous Workday is Not Qualified By Any Reasonableness Standard..... | 12 |
| C. Reasonable Time is in Tension With the Concepts of Work and Suffer and Permit..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Alvarez v. IBP Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003) <i>aff'd</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)..... | 8, 11, 14, 15 |
| <i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)..... | 4, 14 |
| <i>Anderson v. Wackenhut Corp.</i> , No. 5:07cv137-DCB-JMR, 2008 WL 4999160 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 19, 2008)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944)..... | 25 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... | 22 |
| <i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)..... | 22 |
| <i>Chao v. Gotham Registry, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2008) | 27 |
| <i>Chao v. Perdue Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 2-02-0033 (M.D. Tenn. May 10, 2002)..... | 2, 24 |
| <i>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2902 (2008)..... | 25 |
| <i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>Franklin v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (D. Kan. 2007)..... | 19 |

Cases -- continued

Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
No. 60-2198-JTM (D. Kan. Mar. 16, 2011)..... 4

Helmert v. Butterball, LLC,
Nos. 4:08-cv-00342, 4:10-CV-1025,
2011 WL 3157106
(E.D. Ark. July 27, 2011)..... 2, 17, 18, 21

IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez,
546 U.S. 21 (2005)..... 2 & *passim*

Jordan v. IBP, Inc.,
No. 302-1132, 2004 WL 5621927
(M.D. Tenn. Oct. 12, 2004)..... 19

Long Island Care at Home, LTD v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 22

Mumbower v. Callicott,
526 F.2d 1183 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 26, 28

Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.,
650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 2 & *passim*

Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.,
601 F. Supp. 2d 670 (D. Md. 2009)..... 19

Reich v. Dep't of Conservation & Natural Res.,
28 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 27

Reich v. IBP, Inc.,
38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 18, 19

Rudolph v. Metro. Airports Comm'n,
103 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 26

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 22

Solis v. Pilgrim's Pride Corp.,
No. 1:07-CV-1832
(W.D. Ark. Feb. 1, 2010)..... 2, 24

Cases -- continued

Solis v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
No. 2:02-CV-01174
(N.D. Ala. June 4, 2010)..... 2, 24

Steiner v. Mitchell,
350 U.S. 247 (1956)..... 6, 10 n.8, 11, 22

Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.,
131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)..... 22

Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscodoa Local No. 123,
321 U.S. 590 (1944)..... 4

Tum v. Barber Foods, Inc.,
331 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004), *rev'd on other grounds*,
546 U.S. 21 (2005)..... 14

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 as amended,
29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*,..... 1

29 U.S.C. 203(o)..... 12

29 U.S.C. 204..... 1

29 U.S.C. 211..... 1

29 U.S.C. 216(c)..... 1, 22

29 U.S.C. 217..... 1

Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947,
29 U.S.C. 251 *et seq.*,..... 1

29 U.S.C. 254(a)..... 4, 5, 14

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 516.2..... 23

29 C.F.R. Part 785..... 2, 22

29 C.F.R. 785.7..... 21, 25

29 C.F.R. 785.9(a)..... 21

29 C.F.R. 785.13..... 27

29 C.F.R. 785.19..... 12

Code of Federal Regulations -- continued

| | |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| 29 C.F.R. Part 790..... | 2, 22 |
| 29 C.F.R. 790.6(a)..... | 22 |
| 29 C.F.R. 790.6(b)..... | 4, 5, 12, 21, 22 |
| 29 C.F.R. 790.8..... | 6 |
| 29 C.F.R. 790.8(c)..... | 6, 7, 10 n.65 |

Miscellaneous:

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| 12 Fed. Reg. 7655 (Nov. 18, 1947)..... | 22 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... | 1 |
| Wage & Hour Interpretative Bulletin No. 13 (reissued October 18, 1939)..... | 22 |
| Wage & Hour Advisory Memorandum 2006-2 (May 31, 2006)..... | 2 & <i>passim</i> |
| Wage & Hour Opinion Letter, 2001 WL 58864 (Jan. 15, 2001)..... | 12, 20, 23 |
